
5155 VENTURE PARKWAY  •  REDDING, CA  96002  •  (530) 244-0202 

 

     February 1, 2022 

     306.38 
 
 

SENT BY EMAIL ONLY 
dzevely@burneywater.org 
 
David Zevely, District Manager 
Burney Water District 
20222 Hudson Street 
Burney, CA  96013 
 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Subject: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD 
  Collection System Improvement Project – Phase 2 
 
The bid opening for the subject project was held on January 27, 2022.  PACE Engineering, Inc. 
(PACE) has reviewed the bids received, and enclosed is the Final Bid Summary. 
 
The low bidder on the project was RTA Construction, Inc. (Contractor), with a total base bid 
amount of $1,062,000.00.  PACE has examined the low bidder’s Proposal and find it to be 
correct and acceptable.  Given the additional grant funding available, it is recommended that 
Burney Water District (District) also award Additive Alternates A through E in the Contract, in 
part to address additional system deficiencies as well as to facilitate constructability of 
necessary planned future improvements.  As such, it is recommended the District award the 
Contract to the Contractor for a total contract amount of $1,788,000.00, contingent upon 
approval from the State Water Resources Control Board Division of Financial Assistance (DFA). 
 
DFA has indicated they can provide a letter approving reimbursement of construction costs up 
to the current approved amount of $1,093,099.00 in about one to two months.  However, it will 
likely take about four to six months for DFA to complete required paperwork and signatures 
approving the additional funds required to award an additional $1,217,996.00, which is the 
difference between currently approved funds and those that are required to cover all Additive 
Alternates and soft costs spent to date.  While there are no guarantees of additional funding 
until a final funding agreement amendment is executed, DFA has indicated they need to expend 
$617.5 million in wastewater grant funds alone by June 30, 2024.  They are prioritizing projects 
currently underway to ensure all improvements can be constructed.  As such, it is recommended 
the District move forward with awarding the Additive Alternates at the current time. 
 



Burney Water District  February 1, 2022 
Page 2  306.38 
 
 
Once PACE is notified that the District Board has approved awarding the subject project, a 
Notice of Award will be sent to the Contractor, together with Agreement and Bond forms.  
Instructions will be included for the Contractor to sign and complete the necessary documents 
and return them to PACE for review.  PACE will then forward them to the District for signature, 
which will constitute execution of the Contract. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
 
      Laurie McCollum, 
      Project Manager 
 
LM/WM 
Enclosure 
c w/ enc: Stephanie McQuade, Burney Water District, smcquade@burneywater.org 
M:\Jobs\0306\0306.38 Collection System Improvement Project - Phase 2\Phase 2b SDC\15 Award\06 Award\Recommendation of Award Letter.docx 



PACE ENGINEERING, INC. FINAL BID SUMMARY PAGE: 1 OF 1
5155 VENTURE PARKWAY BID DATE: 1/27/2022
REDDING, CA 96002 JOB NO: 306.38
530/244-0202 BY: WM

Engineer's Estimate RTA Construction
TOTAL COST TOTAL COST TOTAL COST TOTAL COST

1 Bartel Lift Station Improvements, complete, for the lump-sum price 
of: 1 LS $250,000.00 $250,000.00

2 Main Lift Station Improvements, not including Additive Alternate A 
below, complete, for the lump-sum price of: 1 LS $650,000.00 $630,000.00

3 Gunsmith Way Open-Cut Pipeline Improvements – construction of 
all work on Sheet C4.0, complete, for the lump-sum price of: 1 LS $225,000.00 $180,000.00

4 Sheeting, Shoring, and Bracing, complete, for the lump-sum price 
of: 1 LS $10,000.00 $2,000.00

5 Materials On Hand: 1 LS $0.00 $0.00
$1,135,000.00 $1,062,000.00

A Main Lift Station Bypass Pump Discharge Connection 
Improvements, complete, for the lump sum price of: 1 LS $55,000.00 $40,000.00

B
Sapphire Road Driveway Open-Cut Pipeline Improvements – 
construction of all work on Sheet C5.0, complete, for the lump-sum 
price of: 1 LS $130,000.00 $190,000.00

C
Wastewater pipeline CIPP and Internal Patch Repair 
Improvements including all work on Sheets C7.0 and C7.1, 
complete, for the lump-sum price of: 1 LS $244,000.00 $330,000.00

D
Open-Cut Wastewater Pipeline Spot Repair Improvements 
including all work on Sheet C6.0, complete, for the lump-sum price 
of: 1 LS $55,000.00 $132,000.00

E Manhole Rehabilitation Improvements, complete, for the lump-sum 
price of: 1 LS $40,000.00 $34,000.00

$1,659,000.00 $1,788,000.00
1

Bullert Industrial Electric, Inc.
Nor-Cal Pipeline Services
Apply A Line
Eagle Paving & Grading
Louks Grading & Water Truck
Tap Master, Inc.
National Coating & Lining

Paving
Chipseal
Linestop
Painting

TOTAL BID AMOUNT:
BASE BID RANK:

Subcontractors

ADDITIVE ALTERNATES

Electrical
CIPP Lining, Root Removal, CCTV Inspection

TOTAL COST

BASE BID AMOUNT (INCLUDING ITEMS 1 THROUGH 5 ABOVE) :

PROJECT:  Collection System Improvement Project - Phase 2
OWNER:  Burney Water District

Traffic Striping

QTY  UNITNO.   DESCRIPTION

M:\Jobs\0306\0306.38 Collection System Improvement Project - Phase 2\Phase 2a Services During Bidding\Bid Opening\Final Bid Summary.xls


